
THE SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF THE
BIODEGRADABLE BIOPLASTIC FROM THE CASSAVA,

POTATO AND SWEET POTATO STARCH

NUR SA'ADAH BINTI AB LATIF

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknology Mara

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I had a great pleasure in working on this final year project and I am extremely
relished to acknowledge to dedicated efforts of lecturers and other staffs that has
been very conductive throughout this project. I would like to express my thank
you to the most influential person in this project, Miss Nurul Aina binti Ismail my
supervisor for always giving me encouragement, guidance, and support and I
especially grateful to Miss Aina for her devotion to her students' success. I also
would like to thank Miss Siti Suhaila binti Harith my project coordinator, who
help me and guide me during the progress of this project. My special thanks to
Mr. Suhairi Bin Suib (Biology Laboratory 3), Mr. Azizi bin Mat Yasin (Makmal
Khazanah Alam), Mr. Mohd Sharil Izanie Bin Abdullah (Bengkel Perkayuan),
Mdm. Shaheda Ismail (Makmal Kimia 3, UiTM Shah Alam) and last but not least
Miss Nor Azura binti Che Mahmud who assistance and admonishment in
demonstrating the right and more efficient way to conduct my experiment and
also grant me the opportunity to use the equipment in laboratory during
experiment progress. Most importantly, I would like to thank Universiti Teknologi
MARA (UiTM) for providing more than sufficient material and apparatus to make
this project possible. Not to forget, huge thanks to my parents and colleagues for
the support in terms of financial and motivation. Lastly, my regard are to all those
who have supported me in any aspects during the completion of this project.

Nur Sa'adah binti Ab Latif

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

111

IV

VI

VII

IX

Xl

XII

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

1
1
4
4
5

10
10
12
12
13

Plant
Cassava
Potato
Sweet potato
Starch

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1 Plastic 6
2.2 Bioplastic 8
2.3 Plant as a Source of Starch for Production of Biodegradable 10

Plastic
2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.3.4
2.3.5

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw material
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Extraction of starch
3.2.2 Synthesis of starch-based bioplastic
3.2.3 Characterization

3.2.3.1 Mechanical properties
3.2.3.2 Biodegradable properties

15
15
15
15
15
16
16
18
20
20
21

iv



3.2.3.3
3.2.3.4

Thennal properties
Chemical properties

22
23

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 24
4.1 Starch extraction 24
4.2 Mechanical properties 25
4.3 Biodegradable properties 28
4.4 Thennal properties 30
4.5 Chemical properties 35

CHAPTERS: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 41

CITED REFERENCES 43
APPENDICES 47
CURRICULUM VITAE 48

v



ABSTRACT

THE SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF BIODEGRADABLE
BIOPLASTIC FROM THE CASSAVA, POTATO AND SWEET POTATO

STARCH

Conventional plastic is produced mainly from the petroleum source. During its
manufacture, it costs a lot of energy and also emits gases that affect the
environment. Meanwhile during its decomposition it also causes high amount of
CO2 emission to the atmosphere. The process of the petroleum production also
take thousands years, thus make the petroleum become a limited resource. Due to
all these problems, an alternative strategy was carried out by producing plastic
from the biological resource such as starch and cellulose. This type of plastic is
known as the bioplastic. This experiment is to identify which type of plant tubers
are containing high starch content, to synthesis starch-based bioplastic from the
starch extracted, to determine which amount of glycerol are suitable to synthesis
starch-based bioplastic and to characterize the mechanical, thermal, chemical and
biodegradable properties of the starch-based bioplastic. In this experiment, the
starch was extracted from the three types of tubers, which were cassava, sweet
potato, and potato tubers. These starches then were synthesized into bioplastic
film with different amount of glycerol. Glycerol is functioning in improving the
flexibility, ductility and reducing the intermolecular forces along the polymer
chain. Then the starch-based bioplastic were tested for mechanical, thennal,
chemical and biodegradable properties. For the mechanical properties, the result
shows that less the amount of glycerol added, the higher the tensile stress at break
of the bioplastic. While for the thermal properties, the results showed that the
bioplastic had a higher thermal stability compared to plastic and the increasing
amount of glycerol will decrease the thermal stability. The results for the chemical
properties shows that the bioplastic also consists the functional group of plastic
that derived from the petroleum and the amount of glycerol does not affect the
presence of the functional group in the bioplastic. The biodegradable test shows
that bioplastic can be degraded in short time period compared to the conventional
plastic. Thus this shows that the starch-based bioplastic has excellent
characteristics in thennal and biodegradable properties that make it has the
potential in replacing the conventional plastic. Less amount of glycerol is better
for the production ofbioplastic.

xi


	NUR SA'ADAH BINTI AB LATIF
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Plastics
	2.2 Bioplastic
	2.3 Plant as a Source of Starch for Production of Biodegradable Plastic
	2.3.1 Plant
	2.3.2 Cassava
	2.3.3 Potato
	2.3.4 Sweet potato
	2.3.5 Starch


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw Material
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Extraction of Starch
	3.2.2 Synthesis of Starch-based Bioplastic
	3.2.3 Characterization
	3.2.3.1 Mechanical Properties
	3.2.3.2 Biodegradable Properties
	3.2.3.3 Thermal Properties
	3.2.3.4 Chemical Properties



	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Starch Extraction
	4.2 Mechanical Properties
	4.3 Biodegradable Properties
	4.4 Thermal Properties
	4.5 Chemical Properties

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



