THE SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF THE BIODEGRADABLE BIOPLASTIC FROM THE CASSAVA, POTATO AND SWEET POTATO STARCH

NUR SA'ADAH BINTI AB LATIF

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknology Mara

JULY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I had a great pleasure in working on this final year project and I am extremely relished to acknowledge to dedicated efforts of lecturers and other staffs that has been very conductive throughout this project. I would like to express my thank you to the most influential person in this project, Miss Nurul Aina binti Ismail my supervisor for always giving me encouragement, guidance, and support and I especially grateful to Miss Aina for her devotion to her students' success. I also would like to thank Miss Siti Suhaila binti Harith my project coordinator, who help me and guide me during the progress of this project. My special thanks to Mr. Suhairi Bin Suib (Biology Laboratory 3), Mr. Azizi bin Mat Yasin (Makmal Khazanah Alam), Mr. Mohd Sharil Izanie Bin Abdullah (Bengkel Perkayuan), Mdm. Shaheda Ismail (Makmal Kimia 3, UiTM Shah Alam) and last but not least Miss Nor Azura binti Che Mahmud who assistance and admonishment in demonstrating the right and more efficient way to conduct my experiment and also grant me the opportunity to use the equipment in laboratory during experiment progress. Most importantly, I would like to thank Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) for providing more than sufficient material and apparatus to make this project possible. Not to forget, huge thanks to my parents and colleagues for the support in terms of financial and motivation. Lastly, my regard are to all those who have supported me in any aspects during the completion of this project.

Nur Sa'adah binti Ab Latif

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				PAGE		
ACKN	OWLE	DGEMEN	ГЅ	iii		
TABL	TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST (LIST OF TABLES					
LIST (LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT					
LIST (
ABSTI						
ABSTRAK						
СНАР	TER 1:	INTRODU	JCTION	1		
1.1		ground of Study				
1.2	-	em Statement				
1.3	Signifi	gnificance of the Study				
1.4		ives of the S		5		
СНАР	TER 2:	LITERAT	URE REVIEW	6		
2.1	Plastic			6		
2.2	Bioplas	stic		8		
2.3	Plant as a Source of Starch for Production of Biodegradable Plastic			10		
	2.3.1	Plant		10		
	2.3.2	Cassava		10		
	2.3.3	Potato		12		
	2.3.4	Sweet po	tato	12		
	2.3.5	Starch		13		
СНАР	TER 3:	METHOD	OLOGY	15		
3.1	Materials			15		
	3.1.1	Raw mate	erial	15		
	3.1.2	Chemical	S	15		
	3.1.3 Apparatus			15 16		
3.2	Method	Methods				
	3.2.1	3.2.1 Extraction of starch				
	3.2.2		Synthesis of starch-based bioplastic			
	3.2.3	Characterization				
		3.2.3.1	Mechanical properties	20		
		3.2.3.2	Biodegradable properties	21		

	3.2.3.3	Thermal properties	22		
	3.2.3.4	Chemical properties	23		
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION					
4.1	Starch extraction				
4.2	Mechanical properties				
4.3	Biodegradable properties				
4.4	Thermal properties				
4.5	Chemical properties				
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS					
			12		
CITED DEEEDENICES					

CITED REFERENCES	43
APPENDICES	47
CURRICULUM VITAE	48

.

ABSTRACT

THE SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF BIODEGRADABLE BIOPLASTIC FROM THE CASSAVA, POTATO AND SWEET POTATO STARCH

Conventional plastic is produced mainly from the petroleum source. During its manufacture, it costs a lot of energy and also emits gases that affect the environment. Meanwhile during its decomposition it also causes high amount of CO₂ emission to the atmosphere. The process of the petroleum production also take thousands years, thus make the petroleum become a limited resource. Due to all these problems, an alternative strategy was carried out by producing plastic from the biological resource such as starch and cellulose. This type of plastic is known as the bioplastic. This experiment is to identify which type of plant tubers are containing high starch content, to synthesis starch-based bioplastic from the starch extracted, to determine which amount of glycerol are suitable to synthesis starch-based bioplastic and to characterize the mechanical, thermal, chemical and biodegradable properties of the starch-based bioplastic. In this experiment, the starch was extracted from the three types of tubers, which were cassava, sweet potato, and potato tubers. These starches then were synthesized into bioplastic film with different amount of glycerol. Glycerol is functioning in improving the flexibility, ductility and reducing the intermolecular forces along the polymer chain. Then the starch-based bioplastic were tested for mechanical, thermal, chemical and biodegradable properties. For the mechanical properties, the result shows that less the amount of glycerol added, the higher the tensile stress at break of the bioplastic. While for the thermal properties, the results showed that the bioplastic had a higher thermal stability compared to plastic and the increasing amount of glycerol will decrease the thermal stability. The results for the chemical properties shows that the bioplastic also consists the functional group of plastic that derived from the petroleum and the amount of glycerol does not affect the presence of the functional group in the bioplastic. The biodegradable test shows that bioplastic can be degraded in short time period compared to the conventional plastic. Thus this shows that the starch-based bioplastic has excellent characteristics in thermal and biodegradable properties that make it has the potential in replacing the conventional plastic. Less amount of glycerol is better for the production of bioplastic.